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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive - Suite 203 « San Ramaon, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 « FAX (925} 244-8601

October 19, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz AP
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 945026577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/R0O0000473

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of SOMA’s “Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater
Monitoring Report” for the subject property.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any guestions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

2
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D.,PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel w/enclosure
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner. The property is
located at 15101 Freedom Avenue, between 151%% Street and Fairmont
Boulevard, which is just west of Interstate 580 in San Leandro, California (the
“Site”). Formerly, the property was known as Freedom ARCO Station, however,
the Site is currently operating as a service station under the brand name of
Texaco. Since the 1960’s, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station.
Figure 1 shows the location of the Site.

This groundwater monitoring report summarizes the results of the Third Quarter
2004 groundwater monitoring event conducted at the Site on September 21,
2004. This report includes the results of the on-site measurements of the
physical and chemical properties of the groundwater, which includes pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity (EC). During this monitoring event five
on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5), and four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9)
were sampled and analyzed for the following chemicals, as requested by the
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS):

« Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g):

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to
as BTEX);

s Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (M{BE);

» Gasoline oxygenates, which included tertiary Buty! Alcohol (TBA),
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methy! tertiary
Amyl Ether (TAME) and;

» Lead scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB). '

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCRB). Appendix A details
the groundwater monitoring procedures used during the Third Quarter 2004
maonitoring event.

1.1 Previous Activities

On May 20, 1999, in order to comply with underground storage tank (UST)
upgrade regulations, three 10,000-gallon single-walled USTs were removed and
replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. On July 7, 1999, a 20,000-gallon

gasoline UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-gaflon diesel UST
were installed in the tank cavity.

In duly 2001, additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted to
further examine potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered
during the removal and upgrade of the USTs. During this investigation five soil
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borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in the soil sampies coliected between 19 and 25.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) were 470, 2.6, 16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MIBE was
below the laboratory reporting limit of 0.005 mg/Kg in all soil samples. The
maximum concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in the groundwater samples
coliected from the soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively.
The maximum reported MtBE concentration was 87 mg/L in soil boring SB-2. The
soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2.

On April 22 and 23, 2002, SOMA installed 5 (4-inch diameter) on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5) to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons, and MtBE contamination
beneath the Site. Figure 2 displays the locations of the monitoring wells.

Based on SOMA’s approved workplan submitied on July 22, 2003, an additional
off-site investigation was performed to evaluate the lateral extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination. The off-site investigation included a sensitive
receptor survey to locate water supply wells and/or water bodies within a 2,000
foot radius of the Site. In September 2003, six temporary well boreholes were
advanced to depths of at least 40 feet bgs. Figure 2 shows the location of the
temporary well boreholes.

In September 2004, SOMA instalied four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9). This
monitoring event was the first time these wells were monitored. Figure 2 shows
the location of newly installed monitoring wells.

2.0 RESULTS

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the September 21, 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations in each groundwater
monitoring well. As Table 1 shows, depths to groundwater ranged from 12.18
feet in monitoring well MW-9 to 23.49 feet in monitoring well MW-1. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 28.08 feet in well MW-9 to
30.97 feet in well MW-1,

Variations in seasonal fluctuations, as well as local recharge rates in each well
determine the deviations in the groundwater eievations. The groundwater
elevations decreased throughout the Site during the Third Quarter 2004. The
decrease in groundwater elevations can be attributed to the drier weather
encountered this quarter. This was the first time the off-site wells were monitored,
further monitoring events will aid in determining more detailed trends.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



Figure 3 displays the contour map of groundwater elevations, in feet, measured
during the Third Quarter 2004. In general, for the on-site wells, the groundwater
flows slightly south to southwesterly across the Site, at a gradient of 0.007

feet/feet. The lowest groundwater elevation was observed south of the Site at
well MW-S.

The field measurements taken during the Third Quarter 2004 monitoring event
are shown in Appendix B.

2.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 also presents the TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE analytical results of the
groundwater samples during this quarter. In general, the analytical results
indicate that the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 were
the most impacted, with the exception of MtBE, which peaks in monitoring well
MW-4. High concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in monitoring well MW-3 can be
attributed to leaks from the former USTs prior to their upgrade in 1999. Also, high
TPH-g and total xylene concentrations were detected in well MW-6.

TPH-g concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit in off-site wells
MW-8 and MW-9. TPH-g has impacted wells MW-3 and MW-6 to the greatest
extent. Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the
groundwater on September 21, 2004. The highest reported TPH-g concentration
was in the vicinity of the dispenser islands and former USTs, in well MW-3.

In general, all BTEX concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit in
off-site wells MW-8 and MW-9, In well MW-2, only low BTEX concentrations were
detected, with the exception of toluene, which was below the laboratory reporting
limit. Also, low BTEX concentration were detected in well MW-7, with the
exception of both benzene and toluene, which were below the laboratory
reporting limit. In general, the highest BTEX concentrations were detected in the
vicinity of the dispenser islands and former USTs, in well MW-3. However, in well
MW-6, both ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected at high
concentrations. Ethylbenzene was detected in both wells MW-3 and MW-6 at
2,200 pugfL.

Figure 5 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater
on September 21, 2004. Similar to the results for TPH-g, the highest benzene

concentration was detected in monitoring well MW-3, which is near the dispenser
islands.

Table 1 presents the results of the MtBE anailysis using EPA Method 8260B.
MtBE was detected in all of the wells during the Third Quarter 2004, with the
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exception of wells MW-8 and MW-9. The highest MtBE concentration was
detected in well MW-4 at 7,300 ng/L.

Figure 6 displays the contour map of MtBE concentrations in the groundwatesr on
September 21, 2004. As shown in Figure 6, the highest MtBE concentration was
detected in the vicinity of the dispenser islands, in monitoring well MW-4. This
can be atiributed to the location of the product piping from the existing USTs to
the dispenser islands and the solubility of MtBE in groundwater.

Table 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates for the Third Quarter
2004. TBA was below the laboratory reporting limit in all wells, with the exception
of well MW-4. DIPE and ETBE were below the laboratory reporting limit in all
wells. TAME was below the laboratory reporting limit in all wells, with the
exception of wells MW-3, MW-5, and a trace TAME concentration in well MW-7.

Lead scavengers, 1,2-DCA and EDB were below the laboratory reporting limit
throughout the Site, with the exception of a trace 1,2-DCA concentration in well
MW-9 at 3.2 pg/L.

Appendix C includes the laboratory report and COC form for the Third Quarter
2004,

3.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the September 21, 2004 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows;

1. The groundwater flows slightly south to southwesterly across the Site, at a
gradient of 0.007 feetffeset.

2. Although MW-3 is located near the former USTs, where the release of
petroleum hydrocarbons occurred, TPH-g, BTEX constituents, with the
exception of benzene, and gasoline oxygenate (MtBE and TAME)
concentrations decreased in well MW-3 during the Third Quarter 2004,

3. MIBE and TBA are the dominant constituents in well MW-4. The highest
MtBE and TBA concentrations were detected in well MW-4. However,

MIBE has remained well below the historical peak value of 12,000 pgf/L,
which was detected in May 2002.

4. The Third Quarter 2004 was the first time SOMA monitored the newly
installed off-site wells. Further monitoring events, especially for the off-site
wells, will aid in determining more detailed concentration patterns.
However, based on the results of this monitoring event, it appears TPH-g
and both ethylbenzene and total xylenes have greatly impacted well
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MW-6. In off-site wells, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9, with the exception of
TPH-g in well MW-7, all TPH-g, BTEX, and gasoline oxygenates were
either at trace concentrations or below the laboratory reporting limit.

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories for the current groundwater monitoring event.
The number and location of the wells were selected to provide the required
information, but may not be complately representative of the entire site’s
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the

generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Figure 1. Site vicinity map.
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Anélytical Resulis

Table 1

15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

clovnton | Grocier| Canteter | Toty | Benaene | Towane || S0 | LIS | L
Monitoring Well|  Date (feet) (feet) {Heet) (palL} (wail) {wall) (pa/L) {pat) {ugiL)
MW-1 May-02 51,1 22 EB5 2B.BE 5,700 360 4.5 34G 450 2
Aug-02 3 Pral 23.31 28.40 8,100 5ao 2.6 830 382 <1.3
Nov-02 51.71 23,68 28,12 7,800 570 a1 680 382 <1.0
Feb-03 5.7 22.62 2008 2,000 160 18C 170 211 0.5
May-03 51.71 2243 28.28 1,700 E5 <0.5 a0 115 2.00
Aug-03 51.71 21.30 30.41 2,600 25 0,5 190 130 <0.5
Oet-03 5.7 Z3.49 28.22 8,200 £60.0 27C 670 848 <1.0
Jan-04 51.71 2243 20.28 5,500 180 <1.0 220 124.4 0.5
May-04 5.71 22,04 28.77 8,000 400 1.50 420 383 2,40

54.48

9,300

Aug-02 49,66 214 28.26 2,700 4.6 <0.5 310 140 0.5
Noy-02 49,66 M,79 27.87 3,400 4.8 <05 310 160 <05
Fab-03 40.66 20,51 2815 890 178 0.80C 55 Jp2C .5
May-03 49.66 20.33 29.33 2,700 52G 0.6 120 140 1.2

Aug-03 49.66 2318 26.48% B,500 640 <25 560 658 <08
Oet-03 49.66 2171 27.95 3100H 43C <0.5 210 160 <0.5
Jan:04 49.66 2031 29.35 660 H 1.5C <05 a0 25 <0.5
May-Dd 48.86 21.08 28.57 4,500 51C <0.5 180 230 Q.70
Sep-04 370 076 C 25 16 0.50

5241

.5

&

MW-3 May-02 22.2‘8 28.88 ;-4,000 . 5000 7 @00 1,500 8,200 2,400
Aug-02 51.16 22.88 28.28 40,000 5,800 1,100 1,600 6,800 1,300
Nov-02 51.16 23,79 27.97 47,000 5,300 1,200 2,200 B,BCO 1,000
Feb-03 51,16 22.02 2814 39,000 5,800 1,500 2,000 B,6CD 1,300
May-G3 51,18 21.88 20.27 52,000 7,200 3,000 2,800 12,700 2100
Aug-03 5118 2566 28.50 31,000 6,100 B60 1,500 8,900 1,200
Cut-03 51.15 23.08 2B.10 41,000 6,100 1,100 - 2,200 10,200 960
Jan-04 51.18 21.85 29.3 51,000 4,100 1,100 2,000 8,400 580
May-04 51.16 22.55 28.61 65,000 4,300 1,300 2,500 10,500 V20
Sep-04 53.91 23.08 30.83 42,000 4,800 880 2,200 8,700 480
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Mnnltormg Well

Casing
Elevation !

Depth to
Groundwater

Groundwater
Elevation

980

25,000

Aug-02 47.79 16,80 27.99 18,000 1,000 660 950 1,720 1,500
Now-02 47.79 20.14 27.65 18,000 1,300 380 830 1,580 1,200
Fab-03 47.78 18.70 28,09 12,000 g0 Kl 770 1,100 880
May-03 47,78 18.52 29.27 9,100 210 il 680 790 800
Aug-03 47.7¢ 18.54 28,25 12,000 860 75 660 1,110 1,000
Qci03 4779 20.08 2778 18,000 1,000 130 1,000 1:430 1,700
Jan-04 47.79 18.42 20.37 9,900 450 C 18 500 433 1,1C0
May-04 47.79 18.30 2848 9,200 380 24 490 E36 720
Sep-04 50.53 20.15 20.38 10,000 ra 560 70

1200

o s s L
-m_-m- 28,16
R ;
MW-9 Sepv04 40.26 12.18 23.08 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 <05
pageZal 3



Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Resulis
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE
TPH B Teoluene
Elsvation ' | Groundwater Elevation (ugflg F;;,T_’;e (OH-;:L] benzens | Xylenes 82608 2
Monitaring Well Date (feet) {teet) {ieet) {pall) (uat) {palt.)

Netes:
The first time SCMA menitored this Site was in May 2002,
™: Due to minimal rechargs raies in well MW -2, the groundwater elevation recorded on these dates did not
match the overall site conditions, May 2002 & August 2003,. -
" Top of casing elevalions were surveyed to a datum of 87.07 M.S.L by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Land Survsyors on May 7, 2002.
On Qetober 11, 2004, the: site was re-surveyed by Harringtan Surveys, Inc. of Walnut Creek, CA o a datum of California Coordinate System, Zona 3, NAD B3.
2 MIBE analyred by EPA Mathod 8621B, and confirmed by EPA Melhod B2608.,
<: Not detected above the laboratory raporting limit,
®  Presence vonfirmed, but confirmation concentration difiered by more than a facter of two.
G: Presence confirmed, but RPD betwean colurans excesds 40%.
H: Heavier hydrocarbons cantributed to the quantitation,
MA Not Analyzed )
The first time SOMA monitored wells MW-5 to MW-9 was in September 2004,

page3of 3




Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

ALASE T

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well (ug/L) {ngiL) (no/L) (ng/L)
MWw-1 Aug-02 78 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3

Nov-02 42 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Feb-03 47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-03 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oet-03 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-04 55 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 62 <07 <0.7 <0.7
Sep-04 <10 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-2 Aug-02 21 <(.0 <0.5 <0.5
Nov-02 15 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
Feb-03 12 «Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-03 A <(.5 <0.5 <5
Aug-03 69 «0.8 <0.8 <0.8
Qct-03 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 14 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
Aug-02 <330 «<B8.3 330
Nov-02 85 < 1.3 <1.3 220
Feb-03 140 <5.0 <5.0 320
May-03 520 <10 <10 530
Aug-03 180 <4.2 <4.2 270
Oct-03 <170 <8.3 «<8.3 200
Jan-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 150
May-04 <100 <50 270
Sep-04 <140 110

page 10i 2




Table 2
Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well (ug/t} {ng/L) - (pg/L) (uglL)
Mw-4 -Aug-02 1500 <17 <17 .18

Nov-02 580 <5.0 3] 13
Feb-03 1600 <20 22 <20
May-03 690 <B.3 <8.3 17
Aug-03 550 <7.1 7.3 1B
Qct-03 1400 <31 50 <31
Jan-04 1,300 <2 25 21

May-04 560 <B.3 <8.3 24
Sep-04 1300 <50 <50 =50

Mw-5

Nov-02 66 < 2.0 < 2.0 560
Feb-03 - <63 <3.1 <3.1 280
May-03 <33 <1.7 <1.7 110
Aug-03 130 <3.6 <3.6 270
Qct-03 <100 <5.0 <5.0 740
Jan-04 <83 <3.1 <31 300
May-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 210
Sep-04 <130 <6.3 <6.3 550

Sep-04

Notes:

August 8, 2002 was the first time that samples were analyzed for Gasoline Oxygenates
< Mot detected above the laboratory reporiing limit.

TBA: ten-Butyi Alcohol

DIPE: Isopropyl Ether

ETBE: Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether

TAME: Methyl tert-Amyl Ether

page 2 of 2



Appendix A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

On September 21, 2004, SOMA’s field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB. During
this groundwater monitoring event, five on-site wells (MW-1 to MW-5) and four

off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-8) were monitored. Figure 2 shows the locations of
the monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater in each on-site monitoring well was measured from the
top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The Site was
re-surveyed by Harrington Surveys Inc., of Walnut Creek, on October 11, 2004,
The survey datum was based on California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAVD
83. Top of the casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each
monitoring well was used to calculate the groundwater elevation. The survey
data is included in Appendix B.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC).

In order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with and
representative of the surrounding groundwater, several samples were taken
during the purging for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. These
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The purging continued until these parameters stabilized or three casing volumes
were purged. For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for
laboratory analyses.

The groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well were transferred
to four 40-mL VOA vials, which had been prepared with a hydrochloric acid
preservative. The vials were sealed to prevent the development of air bubbles
within the headspace area. After the groundwater samples were collected, they
were placed in an ice chest and maintained at 4 °C. A chain of custody (COC)
form was completed for all of the samples and was submitted along with the
samples to the laboratory. Upon completion of this monitoring event, SOMA’s
field crew delivered the groundwater samples to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
laboratory in Berkeley, California.

SOMA Envircnmental Engineering, inc.



LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state certified laboratory, analyzed the groundwater
samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead scavengers.
Samples for TPH-g measurement were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and
analyzed using Method 8015B. Samples for BTEX measurements were prepared
using EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA Method 8021B. MIBE,
gasoline oxygenates, and lead scavengers measurements were prepared using
EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc., and
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical Parameters

of Groundwater Samples

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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Harrington Surveys inc.

Land Surveying & Mapping
2278 Larkey Lane, Walpur Cresk, Ca. 94596  Phone {825)935-7228 Fax (925)835-5118
Lol (925)788-7359 E-Mail (bens I 328pacbeli net)

Semsa Environmental Engineering et
14, 2004

2680 Bishop Dr. # 263

Sax Ramon, Ca. 94583

At Flens Mamzo
Job ¥ 2445

Ref: 15101 Freedom Ave, San Lenndre, Ca,
HORZONTAL CONTROL, NAD §8:
Survey based on California Coordinsie System, Zone 3, NAT: 83.

CHAROT “B*, NORTH 2,087,731.02 EAST 6,094,039.23 zf¢. LA'I' N37°43°02. 71762 -
W122°07”06.46339", NAVD 88, ELEV. 134.957.

CHABOT “A”, NORTH 2,088,584.9% EAST 6,093,351.39 sft. LAT. N37°43°11.04190”
W122°07’09.2{!691” NAVD 88, ELEV, 492,08,

VERTICAL CONTROL, NAVD 88:

NES 1974, STATION K E256, NAVD 88 ELEV. 58.50.
PID # HT1871

GPS: TRIMBLE 5800, LEXCA TCA 1800, 1 HORZ. & VERT.
EPOCH DATE 1994.5
OBSERVATION; EFOCH=180.

FIELD SURVEY: OCT. 11, 2004,

4
Y

Beo Harrington
PLS 5132
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SURVEY REPORT
16101 FREEDOM AVE
SAN LEANDRO, CA.

R -

[P T b A e}

L

HARRINGTON SURVEYS INC.

2278 LARKEY LANE

WALNUT CREEK, CA, 94597
P25.835-7228 FAX. BI5E5116

e

PE=j-a o I P SO R o i B

JOB MO, 2445
DATE: OCT. 12, 2004

E__Nﬁﬁsa NAD B2 INAVD B8 NORTH WEST |
PTINORTH (sfty |EAST(sR) ELEV.  |DESCRIPTION LATITUDE (DWMS) _ JLONGITUDE € DMIB)
1 _12087731.00 16094036.23 144277 JFD CHABOT B 37°43'02.71762" 122°07'00.46 239"
2 {20885B4.00 B0S3351.38 |492.08 |FD CHABOT A a7°43'11.04190" 122°07'08 206591

51 j2084348.5¢ 16092159.32 5544 |FD. X.B

52 |2084073.17 18082141.24 {4615 INMW.E PAV

53 |2084072.72 |6082140.95 14615 {MW-6 PUNCH

54 120840672 47 |8082940.85 {4582 |MW-B NOTCH 37°42'26.22638"  [122°07'23.296543
55 [2083800.71 180R1947.10 [4081  |MW.O PAV

56 [2083909.10 |6091946.97 14061 IMW-8 PUNCH
. 357 12083908.71_i6091847.00 4026  |MW-9 NOTCH 37°42'24.57425" 122°07'25.67431%
58 [2083851.20 |6092118.11 [41.38  |#iW-8 PAV

}59 |2083860.43 1609211836 J4142 MWL PUNCH

160 |2083880.03 [60S2118.52 |41.14  |MW.8 NOTCH 377422412245 122°07'23.52566"
161 /2084008.21 1808209011 |44.84 |MW.7 PAV

162 |2084007.88 |6082200,27 [4485 |MW-7 PYNCH -

163 (2084007 88 [6092280.40 [44.74 |MiW-7 NOTCH 37°42'25.61160" 122°07'21,422080"
64 1208420649 1808217595 |51.03 |MWS PAY

IB5 {2084206.17 |6082176.55 15088  |MW-G PUNGH

|66 [2084206.01 160S2176.79 150.53  [MVW-5 NOTCH 37°42'27.55280 122°07'22,87930
[67 |2084670.41 15092307.68 169.79  |FD BM FAIRSED

168 1208444365 |6092108.88  |53.70  |MW-4 PAV

189 |2084444.39 |6082190.72 15374  MW.a PUNCH e
70 12084444 68 |6082198.51 15331 MiW-4 NOTCH 37°42'20.91496" 122°07'22.64808"
71 |2084398.10 18092145.43 |54.37 |MW-3 DAV '

72 |2084380.78 1800214528 154,32 |MW-3 PUNCH

73 12084400.15 1609214527 15391 |MW-3 NOTCH 37°42'20.46636" 122°07°23.31 338"
74 (2084379 47 1608219D.72 [5482 |MW-1 PAV

75 |2084330.44 16082199.45 15478 |Mw-1 PUNCH _

76 |2084330.75 |6082199.20 |54.48 JMW-1 NOTCH 37°42'28.78655" 122°07'22 627 38"
77 |2084367.59 16082255.38 - |52.88  |MW-Z PAV

78 |20B4368.18  16092255.14  152.82  [MW-2 PUNCH _ .
79 |2084368.53 J8092256. 05 15241  |MW-Z NOTCH 37°4226.17277" 122°07°21.82804"
80 |2084930.49 }6091756.33 {5850 [FD BM K1255 37°42'34.6427¢" 122°07'28.23011"
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2551

15101 Freedom Ave,
San Leandro, CA
21-5ep-04

Mehran Nowroozi
Tony Perini

Well No.: Sl / Project No.:
Casing Diameter: fz inchas Address:
Depth of Well: 3o feet
Top of Casing Elevation: ..ﬂ‘f- ’7% feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 23, Zf foet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: SC. 97 teet
Water Column Height: .5 [/ fest
Purged Volume: /e galtons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer » Pump
Color: Yes p No o~ Describe:
Sheen: Yes No &~ Describe:
Odor: Yes o No g Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{gallons) °c) {us/cm)
3207 Sz STBeSh ﬂﬁ’;’ﬁ"’{f el
e PAT e |\plsrz2lel 5o
323 ziaf /% Ze L G0 | 2REp| ) 22
3,27 /2 G bp L20Ye| j257
;37 ST Sastty fer




EMNIFCONEAER TS L ENSGINEERING, IS

2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
21-Sep-04

Mehran Nowrgozi
Tony Perinj

Well No.: Hekd= 3, Project No.:
Casing Diameter: ' inches Address:
Depth of Weil: 3o feet
Top of Casing Elevation: S feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 2/ 74 foet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: L2070 fest
Water Column Height: g, '/‘7 fest
Purged Volume: / gallons
Purging Method: Bailer | Pumgp
Sampling Method: Bailer ) Pump
Color: Yes o No 7 Describe:
Sheen: Yes o No m/ Describe:
Odor: Yes n No D/ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{galions) °C) {us/cm)
24 YL gy § et Pyl A5 ceell
RIS A Yo \g.30 2270 14572
A/ S2 £ 8.0 |6.35120.%0] s421
LSl L /2 6.8 Lol | /Y2
2, Saetiffers
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ERNVIROMNEIENTAL ERNSINEERING, IS

well No.: 777t 3 Project No.: 2551

Casing Diameter: \-/ inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.

Depth of Well: .?0 faet San Leandro, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: ___.S- 3. ‘?/ faet Date: 21-Sep-04

Depth to Groundwater: Z3.08  feet Samplet: Mehran Nowraozi

Groundwater Elevation: 5083 fast Tony Perini

Water Column Height: - @ » Z E feat

Purged Volume: /2 galicns

Purging Method: . Bailer | Pump ]

Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump ]

Color: Yes No g~ Describe:

Sheen: Yes [ No [ Describe:

Odor: Yes @~ No g Describe: N /774"7/ P 74“0 & &P
"4 [

Field Measurements:

Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{gallons) re) {usfem)
725 7] Storfoss prsai7y \elf
229 Pt 2o | Lel brsel jz92
932 P 7 A= 6.7% | 26.6p| s2¥¢
S5 fd /2 & 72| Re o] 270
Yy gl Lastly
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. EIMNSIROINBENTAL. ERNSNEERING, INC

2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandra, CA
21-Sep—64

Mehran Nowroozi

Tony Perini

Well Ne.: - Project No.:
Casing Diameter: d inches Address:
Depth of Well: 3 £ feet
Top of Casing Eievation: 53, 3l feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: Zfz.?é feet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 32 g. 5. 5 feet
Water Column Height: 2, 2 teet
Purged Volume: /& galons
Purging Method: Bailer | Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer = Bump
Color: Yes No D/ Describe:
Sheen: Yes O No / Describe:
Odor: Yes O No . g/ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
(gallons) °c) {usicm)
3735 A# ST, reagizg el
30 £ STe |68 3170 /57
3 g 2/ CoPO\2O3 | 15 S
300 S /6 G-7¢\ . lo| j5r ¥
SAhMPL L BICC
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2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
21-Sep-04

Mehran Nowreozi

Tony Perini

Well No.: s 5~ Project No.:
Casing Diameter: "f inches Address:
Depth of Well: 25 feet
Top of Casing Elevation; SO 53 feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: RO /T fet Sampler:
Groundwater Eievation: 30.34  feet
Water Column Height: G.85 et
Purged Volume: 4 f gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump
Color: Yes [ No g/ Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ No { Describe:
Odor: Yes [ No g/ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
(gallons) (°C) {es/cm)
S oa oy S Ao fow?;mg& wely
&l 08 € e £-91] 209} j230
IS 08 M £ 6.67 20 | 220
Hof2  fr7 iz &7 | 0.8 | /2o
A fer S Gotgf Rk




EWNWVIRONPAERNTAL ENGINEERIBRCE I

Well No.:

Casing Diameter:

Depth of Well:

Top of Casing Elevation:
Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Elevation:
Water Column Height:
Purged Volume:

Purging Method:

Sampling Method:

Coior:
Sheen:

Odor;

Field Measurements:

oo - §

] -
L_f inches

2,_‘2 .gf,:: feet
__fff: &2 fast

: feet
28,15  iteat
‘T ’ ,76 fest

/ 2~ galons

Bailer 1
Bailer ]
Yes 1 No

Yes 0 Na

rd
Yes No D/ - Deseribe:

Project No.: 2551

Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Date: 21-Sep-04

Sampler; Mehran Nowroozi
Teny Perini

Pump [

Pump [

Describe:

Describe;

Time Vol pH | Temp EC.
{gallons) 9! {(usfem)
L2V @en Zae FY  Ruca™Px
2) 15 € &f 2.‘19 22.20 \W\4F
2719 ®e g legzlziy] Wil
2) 20 _gm 2 £.83| 20.2] (115
Somewhd 23 2C €

A

well swovey A pembs

Teff ot casPly

Alr: ot Jurveyed

it Aot

Lt el

v SHtretere

Lotrd comld et de



EMNWIRONMENTAL ERNSINEERINNT, IR

Well No.: =7 Project No.: 2551

Casing Diameter: "2 inches Address: 18101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well: z2A foBt San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Eievation; 'f"fl 7‘f feet Date: 21-5ep-04

Depth te Groundwaier: _(: 3/ feet Sampler: Mehran Nowrgozi
Groundwater Elevation: 2252 gt Tony Perini
Water Column Height: - .79 feet

Purged Volume: 4 galions

Purging Method; - Bailer O Pump =

Sampling Method: Bailer " Pump O

Color: Yes No g~ Describe:

Sheen: Yes [ No =~ Describe:

Qdor: Yes No @ Describe:

Field Measurements:

Time Vol pH "-I’ernp E.C.
{gallons) ") {usfcm)
/I3 o St ifr mplsmm leed
r iV 4 .5~ L6128 7| svs5@
Vo e AV 4 s, L A | 20.30 | f3¥e
A £ &5 73| /980| /220
N Sacuffes

otes
fwﬁr ot cwrveyes  We: aol A
twrey it oY ferlig



ENWVIRONNPAENTAL ERNSIINEERINMNT, ING

Well No.: = ¢ Project No.: 2551

Casing Diameter: 2 inches Address: 156101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well: Z28.7e  feet San Leandro, GA
Top of Casing Elevation: SlAY teet Date: 21-Sep-04

Depth to Groundwater: /2,98  fteet Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi
Groundwater Elevation: 4 Z28. /6 feet Tony Perini
Water Column Height: - /5, 72 feet

Purged Volume: 7. 5 gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump [

Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump o

Color: Yes No @ Describe:

Sheen: . Yes No Describe:

Qdor: Yes o No o Describe:

Field Measurements:

Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{(gallons) tc) {us/cm)
A2 7’37 S /ﬁ:v’ﬂ%s P Y A AT XY,
J37 £ 2.~ 7% | 2i8| jrwe
SE3G ST o 7.2V |2/ ol /¥ YC
/59 Pt 7.5 |\ Zzz|28%0| /Y37
/1T Sy Seset e

ooty |
A /Z’cﬁ/' Sy et AL ﬁa*[é m/éu—/‘mé

Sy Lt J"ﬁ///wj@



ERNSIRONBMERTAL ERNSIMNEERIING, INNC

z?//’wﬁ’-; 7

Well No.: Project No.: 2551
Casing Diameter: Z— inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Dapth of Well: 2.J6  fest San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Eievation: Yo 26 et Date: 21-Sep-04
Depth to Groundwater: 12,7 g fast Sampler: Mehran Nowrgcozi
Groundwater Elsvation: 28.08 fest Tony Pearini
Water Column Height: L0, 32 feet
Purged Voiume: é, Z gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer - Pump
Color: Yes g No g~ Describe;
Sheen: Yes p Ne o Pescribe:
Odor: Yes [ No @ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
(gallons) {°C) {us/cm)
£r/8 Feet ey Adewarg wel/
7
N Zo |\ T\ 224 77
S22 #.0 |75V | How| sroe  \peied
Sr20 Fer i Tl

gotes:

DS gt - Y S
ey Ltz

L 407[ M/{é"’/ ué
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Appendix C

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curtis & Tompkins, LId., Anatyiical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeiey. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 07-0CT-04
Lab Job Mumber: 174813
Project ID: 2551
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all regquirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Opefakions Manager

This package may be reproduced oaly in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ESE%



CHAIN OF CUSTODY | Page__][_ofL

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street catroams | 14813
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone M/W 2
{510)486-0532 Fax . Sampler: 7azy Ax)af / Aoy o027 §
Project No: 2551 Report To: Tony Perini 'ﬁﬁ
=
Project Name: 15101 Freedom Ave.,5an Leandro Company : SOMA Environmental =]
o}
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 *%
Fax: 025-244-6601 3o
Matrix Preservative il B 5
olole
Lab Sampling Date  |=|B|< gof |20 8 |w ol=|5
Sample ID. Olw| & ! oja! =z O T (| @
. Ti w Containers| I | & =
N.O ‘ me zl=z i 1T & E 8
- 2 Thylod  2:de Faf| |V | |4-VOAs |/ - vl % W%
o M/~ 2 3 Py
- d -3 Yo oy
/'A MW‘ ‘f E:JT/‘?“?
9 N-§ , YAl s
-\Q | g X251
1 V-7 =*03 fu
~¢ | g | | _ f
~4 | Mt=9 B Loarter] |S </ 2 ¥ . h
Notes: EpF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: . RECEJIVED BY: '
TOFLY LR nd g L foY M Ufeifof :fo
- - ¥ #"h.
= or1y Ferorii F Yo SBATETIME -Lcﬁﬁ / DATE/TIME
e _
DATEMTIME DATE/TIME
on 1 inled DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
: _




c Curtis & Tompkins, tid,

Lab #: 174813 N Location: 5101 Freedom Avenue T
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Ine. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#f: 2551
Matrix: Water . Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
Field ID: MW-1 , Diln Fac: 2.000
Type: SAMBLE Batchi: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-001 Analyzed: 09/22/04
Gagoline C7-Cl2 9,300 : 100 : EPA BO1:B
| Benzene 580 1.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene 9.3 1.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 690 1.0 Eba B021B
m,p-Xylenes " 59D 1.0 EPA 8021B
| o-Xylene 93 1.0 EPA B021B

)
Trifluorotcluene (FID) 97 70-141 EPA BOlSEB B
Bromofluocrobenzene (FID) 100 B0-143 EPA BO1SE
Trifluorotoluene. (PID) &9 59-133 EPA BOZ21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 94 76-128 EPA 8&0Z1B
Field ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-002 Analyzed: 05/22/04

Raay i
270 =1

" EPA B8015B

“Gasoline C7-Ciz

O
Benzene 0D.76 C 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ21B
l Ethylbenzene 25 0.50 EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes 16 0.50 EPA BO21B
o-Xvlene ND Q.50 EPA B8021R

Trlfluorotéiuene (FID) 95m7 56:141 EPA BOléém
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 101 80-143 EPA BO15SE
Trifluorotolusene (PID) as £9-133 EPA BOZI1B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 29 76-128 EPA BD21EB
IC= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit '
Fage 1 of 6 ‘ 2.0



C

Curhs & Tompkins, Lid, .

Lab #:

Logation:

15101 Freedoﬁ Avenue

174813

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2551

Matrix:. Water Sampled: 05/21/04
lUnits: ug/L Received: 09/22/04

lField ID: MwW-3 Diln Fac: 20.00

Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-003 Bnalyzed: 08/22/04

Gagoline C7-Cl2

Benzene

Toluene CELY
Ethylbenzene 2,200
m,p-Xylenes €,100
o-Yylene 2,600

1
1
1
1

¢
0
0
G

EPA
EPR
EFPA
EPA

8021B
8021B
80218

80218

Trifluorotoluene

(FID) EPA 8015B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 93 80-143 EPA B01lS5B
Trifluorotoluene [PID) 101 55-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 91 76-128 EPA 8021B
ield ID: MW-4 Diln Fac: 2.000
pr SAMPLE Batchi: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-004 Analyzed: 0s/22/04

5,200

Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene 2350
12
370
m,p-Xylenes 490
o-Xylene 110

H P PP P ol

80158
8021B
80218
80218
8021B
8021B

EPA
EFA
EFA
EPA
EPA
EPR

70-141

Toluene
I Ethylbenzene

Trlfluorotoluene {FID} 118

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 102 B0-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) Be 59-132 EPA 8021R
i Bromofluorobenzene (PID) a5 76-128 EPA 8021BE

EPA B0O1S5B

lC Presence confirmed, but RPD
ND= Hot Detected

L= Reporting Limit
Fage 2 of 6

1l

between ceolumns exceeds 40%



c Curtis & Tompking, Ltd. .

Lab #: 174813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering. Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551

Matrix: Water Sampled: co/21/04

Units: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
Field ID: MW-5 Diln Fac: 10.00
Type: *  SAMPLE Batchf: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-005 Analyzed: 09/22/04

BRI Ee:

Gagoline C7-C12 10,000 500 EPA 8015B
Benzene 880 . 5.0 EPA A021B
Toluene 71 5.0 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene 560 5.0 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 640 5.0 EPA BO21R
o-¥ylene 130 5.0 EPZ 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 124  70-141 EPA SOLLE

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) o1 80-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluens (PID) 108 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromefluorcbenzene (PID) 94 76-128 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW-¢ Diln Fac: 20.00
lType : SAMPLE Batch#: 94865
Lak ID: 174813-00¢ Analyzed: 0s/23/04

i

Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene

Toluene 130 10 EPFA B021B
Ethylbenzene 2,200 10 EPA B021R
m, p-Xylenes 6,400 10 EPA 8021R
o-Xylene ' 1,700 10 EPA 8021B

Trifluorctoluene (FID} EPA BO1SE
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 97 80-143 EPA B80Q1SE
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 93 £9-133 EPA 8021B
Bromeofluorobenzene (PID}) 85 76-128 EPA 8021B

= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 403%
= Not Detegted

= Reporting Limit

age 3 of ¢

am an  om




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab # 174813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551 ‘
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
Field ID: MW-7 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-007 Analyzed: 09/22/04

Gageoline C?—Eiﬁ

2,900

50158

50 EBPA
Benzene ND 6.50 EPA B0Z21B
Toluene KD g8.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 52 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 61 §.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoiueﬁé {FID}

EDA 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 1018 80-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) &S 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 76-128 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW-8 Diln Fac: 1.000
'Type : SAMPLE Batech#: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-008 Analyzed: 09/22/04

Gascline C7-C12
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Yylene

CEEERRE

0.50 EPA
0.50 EPA
0.50 EFA
0.50 EFA
0,50 EPA

8021B
B021B

BOZ21R
BO21E
BOZ1B

s g
Triflucrotoluens (FID) 92 70-141 EPA 30158
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID} 94 80-143 EPL 8015B
Trifluorotoluene {PID) B4 55-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluozrobenzene {(PID) 94 76-128 EBPA 8021B

C=
Not Detected

Pregence confirmed, but RPD

ND=
= Reporting Limit
l':;ge 4 of 6

between columns exceeds 40%




‘ b Curiis & Tompkins, Lid. .

'i74813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Lab #%:
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551
Matrix: Watexr Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 098/22/04
Field ID: MW-9 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94814
Lab ID: 174813-009 Analyzed: 09/22/04

Gasoline C7-&12

ND
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
' Toluene ND . 0.50 EPL 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND .50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 2.50 EPA 80Z21R
' o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

G TR ATA T
Trifluorctoluene (FID} aQ 70-14) EPA 8015B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 106 80-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 1 £9-133 EPA 8021B

l Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 76-128 EPA 8021B

Type: BLANK ‘ Batch#: 94814

ILab ID: QC265527 Analyzed: 09/22/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzens

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

888888

Trifluorotoluene (FID) EPa §015E
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) B4 80-143 EPA B015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) Bl 5%-133 EPBA 8021B
Bromofluorckbenzene (PID) B4 . 76-128 EPA B8021EB

lC: Presence confirmed, but RED between columns exceeds 40%
ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 5 of 6 2.0



c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Lab #: 174813 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2551
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/21/04
Unitse: ug/L Received: 05/22/04
Tvpe: BLANK Batchif: 24865
Lab ID: QC265703 Analyzed: 09/23/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
Gasaline C7-Cl12 WD 50 EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
ll Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EFA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
| o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trzfluorotoluene'(FID) a3 - 7Dli41 EPA 801531
Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 21 B0-143 EPA 8(015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) g4 58-133 EPA 8021B
' Bromofluorobhenzene (PID) 91 76-128B EPA B8021B
lC= Presence confirmed, but RED between columns exceeds 40%

:

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
age & of 6 2.0

ol



Chromatogram
Sample Name : 174B13-001,94E14 Sample #: cl.d Page 1 of 1
Eileﬂame + G:\GCOS\DATA\266G009. raw Date : 9/23/04 OB:08 AM
ethed : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/22/0¢ 02:21 PM
Start Time =: 0.00 min End Time + 25.00 min Low Point : -35.00 my High Point : 969.57 nV
Scale Factor: 1.0 2lot Offset: -35 mv Flot Scale: 1004.E mv
mw_; Response [mV]
- N (@] o ()] o ~J [u.9] [ia]
[} fan] [am) ) (o) o . [am] jan} o
- o dd oo b e e oo b Fe o b e Do e
. =8
? Fog 1.11%
M—:C—G _ 1.86
= 268
= 3.57
»3C-7 - 4.18
=TRIFLUC —
- '
—cs -
m p—
55—
T 11:5%6
@ .
* —|BROMOF -
Sl 16.24
= 18.13
i
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ez -
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N
ho_ =
LN
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l Chromatogram
ample Kame : 174B13-002, 94814 Sample #: c1.0 Page 1 cf 1
il eName s 3:\OCO5\DATA\2668G017 . raw Date : 9/22/04 (8:50 PM
echod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/22/04 0B:24 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time i 25.00 min Low Point @ 6.45 mv High Point : 142.23 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Dffset: 6 mV Plot Scale: 135.8 my
' mU\) ’2 Response [mV]
—_ () Ll S L o5 -~ [#¢] [1a) 8 : ?:; L_:: :
. it ne bbb pelaa el nebdad gl e by
- L0146
: 1T.va‘ 5
_— 3 0.93
l : L m:———m— 1-09
N;:C-S _ 1.84
l = 2.66
' =—C-7 -~
—TRIFLUO — 5.55
. o
' EC—B -
S —
] -=
E_‘ = TT73 - ‘1.53
a ™~
=
—|BROMOF — 14.31
l Hero o - 14.81
l i 16.22
l & 18.12
l o
[t
ez -
l T
roT
=
]



l Chromatogram

ample Name : 174813-Q03,94814 Sample #: ci.0 Page 1 of 1
EileName : g:i\gc0s\data\266g9007 . raw Date : 9/22/04 01:20 PM

ethod 1 TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/22/04 12:50 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min Eng Time i 25,40 min Low Point : -17.20 mV High Point : 636.68 mV

Scale Fagtor: 1.0 Plot Offget: -18 mV Plot Scale: 654.6 mV

Response [mv]

[ L oy o n (93] [=2]
Q on fate) o (] (8] jam]
[} (e} = o [ = foin]
'o_ o b b b e
l — === "W Y.\
ro—iC-8 1.84
l ~—lc-7 - 4.17
—ITRIFLUO
. e
I dc-s -
a—
B
lﬁ_'—‘—E 11.54 11.75
fz = 12.78
= —lBROMOF —
l —c-10 -
e
l e
l o
L=l
Heaz -
' [
SN
1.-
=



' | Chromatogram

Sample Name : 174B12-004,94814 Sample #. cl.0 Page 1 of 1
IFileName : G:\@CO5\DATAN\266G010. raw Date : 5/23/0a 08:08 AM

Method 1 TVHBTXE Time of Injecticn: §/22/04 02:53 PM

Start Time : .00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -34.85 mv High Point : 872.7% mv

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffget: -36 mV Plot Scale: 1007.6 mv

M\J\/.——% Response [mV]

%

iy

N
i

[
o)

— el [N 4 wn [og) ~~J (w0 w
1 - 8 B &8 & & g8 & g 3
. Illl_l[_allkl,’llliliIIIIIHIHLI[I!H’lIII“HiTIIIIh\HTHII|IIIIJHII|IIII|HII|IJHTE2H“HI'Hlllll
= “rhas
l ..,._..: Q.91 — .6
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l c,'h—m:
l EC~8 -
Se—
-
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§§

- N 0 T B & =a
02



l Chromatogram

ample Kame : 174813-005, 94814 Sample #: cil.0 Page 1 of 1
lileName : 3:\GCOS\DATA\265G008.raw Date : 9/22/04 0Z:00 PM

ethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/22/04 491:35 PM

Start Time : ¢.00 min End Time 1 25.00 min Low Ppint : -10.63 mV High Point : 4B8.41 mv

Plot Offsec: -11 mV Plat Scale: 4%5.0 mV

1.6
MW/6 Response [mV]

Srale Factor:

[
— — [ . ol [ o s
L o o o 3] < & o n
o | %{l@é@l'l{llllllilllli e b er berra b b
E = A o
= 0.88
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E



l Chromatogram

ample Name : 174813-006,54B6S Sample #: di1.0 Page 1 of 1
[ileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\287G005. raw Date : 9/23/04 03:12 PM

elzhad : TVHETXE Time of Injecticn: 9/23/04 02:47 PM

Start Time : 0.40 min Engd Time + 25.00 min Low Point : -19.03 oV High Point : 650.48 mV

Scale Factor: 1.0 Flot QOffset: -1% mV Plot Scale: 669.% mV

Responge {mV]
MW/ . - N [ [ Cl . I wn S (=21 o
n 2 n = wn o) (&) [an) n [ £ < n
o & &5 > S & & S T & &
' o Dol la e DD Toe To b b b Lo
l — = 110 120
N——C-6 -
=—]C-7 —~
BE
“TRIFLUO —
l o]
l —c-8 -
e
=
E«._‘ - 11.56 177
™
é = 12.80
> IBROMOF —
l = 15.14
l = 18.25
l o —
o =
l —
Se-12 -
l [ —
[ —
| =
=



l Chromatogram
Sample Name : 174813-007, 94B14 Sample #: 1.0 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCOS\DATE\ 2668018 .raw Date : %/23/04 0B:08 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/22/04 08:56 BM
Scart Time : 0.00 min End Time i 25,00 min Low Point : -24.42 mV High Point : 759.9% mV
Seale Fackor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -24 mv Plot Scale: 784.4 mv
l M W,- ? Response [mV]
. Ll ot - 4= on n [=2] [y ] -] ~J
[y (&) [an] L [ () e won [vur) h
o) [ L) [ep] o Lo} o] o fan CT"‘J
|
l o b b o b o b b |
l — 14080
= 1
r——C-6 = o 4
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=
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3
3 |
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e
l D -
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' 4=
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' Chromatogram
Sample Name : ccv/los,go265529, 94814, 04ws1836, 5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName _ : O:\GCOS\DATA\266G003.raw Date : $/22/04 10:03 AM
ethod : TVHETXE Time of Injection: 9/22/04 ©09:38 AM
start Time : C. oo min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 0,85 mV High Peint : 272.77 mV
Scale Pactor: Plot Dffsat: 1 wV Plot Scale: 271.% mV

6&902 \ﬂ@ Response [mV]
nnlnljml|u|h||;|m|hmlm|Tn i ﬁmhmﬁudnﬁmhnﬁmlnuﬁtnhm unhminlhufﬁmhmiuuh

.92

097

0

C-6 -

4

TRIFLUO —

9

4
ooy oo
Y]

-~
}

@
o
|

7.89

8

01

11.74

A

12.77

¥l

BROMOF —
c-10 - " - 15.11

9l

168.22

!

8

T4

R s N i mmm

0

C-12

&l

¥7

Tl

|p---%]&@----



' Chromatogram

ample Name : ocv/lcs,ge265705, 94865, 04wslE36,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ileName » G:\GCDOZ\DATA\267C003 . Taw Date : %/23/04 11:01 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/23/04 10:36 AM
Start Time : (.00 min End Time : 25,00 min Low Point : -4.65 mV High Point : 374.57 mV
'Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -5 mv Plot Scale: 379.6 mV
Response [mV]
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Curlis & Tornpkins, Ltd. .

Batcll QC Re

' Lab #: 174B13 . Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Prep: EPA 50D30B
Project#: 2551 Analysis: EPA B8D21B
' Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC265528 Batchi#: 94814
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/22/04
ll Units: ug/L

Benzene 20.00 19.93 100  80-120
' Toluene 26.00 20.68 103 g0-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 19.77 99 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 19.22 2¢ 80-120
.[ o-Xylene 20.00 20.87 104 80-120

'I‘rifluorotoluene" {PID) 85 5%-133

l Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 89 76-128
lPage 1l of 1 1.0




Batch QC Report

l i Cb Curfis & Tompking, Ltd.

' Labk ‘#: 1'74.813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPAR 5030CB
Projectf: 2551 Analysis: EPA 8015B

' Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCZ265529 Batch#: 94814
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/22/04

' Units: ug/L

' Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,897 95 80-120
rifluorotoluene (FID) 124 70-141

' Bromefluorobenzene (FID) 105 B0-1473

'Page 1 of 1 2.0




l Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, .

atch QC Report

Lab #: 174813 : Locatiomn: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030

Project§: 2551 Analysis: EPA B021B

Type: cs Diln Fac: 1.000

Labk ID: QC265704 Batch#: 94865

Matrix: Water Analyzed: ¢9/23/04

Units: ug/L

Benzene
i Toluene 21.04 105
Ethylbenzene 21.16 106 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 19.36 a7 80-120
21.82 109 80-120

l_o -Xylene

Triflucrotoluene (PID) 83 5.*5— 133
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 88 76-128

l’age 1 of 1 6.0



Batch QC Report

c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid, .

Lab &: 174813

Logation: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2551 Analysis: EPA B801S5B
Type: LCS Diln Faeg: 1.000
l Lab ID: QC265708 Batch#: 94865
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/23/04
Units: ug/L

Gascline C7-C12

Trlfluorotolueﬁe (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID}

119 70-141
101 B80-143

Page 1 of 1

T




Batch QC Report

c& Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 174813 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: S50MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551 Analysis: EPA 8015R
Field ID: MW-2 Batchi: 94814
MSS Lab ID: 174813-002 Sampled: 09/21/04
Matrix: Water Received: 09/22/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/23/04
Diln Pac: 1.000
Type: Ms Lab ID: QC265627

Gagoline C7-Cl2

35 kol BECID
373.3 2,000 2,140 B8 89-120

rifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluocrchenzene (FID)

12¢
104

70-141
80-143

MSD

H
E

Lab ID: QC265628

Gasoline C7-C12

2,000 2,114 87 B0-120 1 20

TLOIR: ;
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 126 T70-143
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 80-143

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, .

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 174613 Location:
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep:
Project#: 2551 Analysis:
Field ID: ZZZZZZ2TZZ Batchi#:

1510]1 Freedom Avenue
EPA 5030B
EPA B015B
94865
MS8S Lab ID: 174860-005 Sampled: 02/22/04
Matrix: Water Received: 09/23/04
Units: ug,/L Analyzed: 05/23/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
QPC265740

" Type: MS Lab ID:

Gasoline C7-C12 36.68 2,000

1,934 85 80-120

— —e

“Trifluorotoluene (FID) 132 70-141
Eromofluorchenzene (FID) 111 80-143

Type: MSD Lab ID:

QC265741

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ' 2,000

B0-120 2 20

oy

. Trlfluorotoluene'(FID} 132 70-141
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 109 80-143

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

| -




‘ b Curtis & Tompking, Lid. .

Lab #: 174813

Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2551 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 05/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 68/22/04
Field ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94817
Lakb ID: - 174813-001 Analyzed: 08/22/04

e

tert-Butyl Alcochel (TBA)
MIBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorocethane
1l,2-Dibromoethane

58888 B

|

Dibromofluscromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-da ice BD~120
Toluene-ds 104 BO-120
Bromofluorchenzene g7 B0-122

80-120

l Field ID: MW-2
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 174813-002

Diln PFac: 1.000
Batch#: 94817
Analyzed: 09/22/04

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEA)
MTEE

Il Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Bthyl tert-Butyl Ether (KETBE)

Methyl tert-aAmyl Ether (TAME)

1,2-Dichlorpethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

58888 B

10

o o 00 00
umurnnon o

Dibromoflucromethane 101 80-12
1,2-Dichloroethane-ds4 103 BD-120D
Toluene-A3s 100 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 101 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 6




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

o

"Lab #: 174813 Location: 15101 Preesdom Avenus

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inec. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2551 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 05/21/04

Units: ug/L Received: 08/22/04

Field ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 14.29
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 24817
Lab ID: 174813-003 Rnalyzed: 08/22/04

tert-Butyl Alcohol {(TBA)
MTEE

14
480
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME)
1,2-Dichloxgethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

110

B8 &8 8

Dibromof lucromethane g2 B0-120

l,2-Dichloroethane-~d4 82 B0-120

Toluene-ds 100 BO-120

Bromof luorcbenzene 98 8G-122
Field ID: MW-4 Diln Fac: 100.0
Type: SAMPLE Batchi: 94817
Lab ID: 174813-004 Analyzed: 08/22/04
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1,300 1,000

MTBE 7,300 50
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 50

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 50
1,2-Di¢hloroethane ND 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50

hane 95 80-120

Dibromofluoromet

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 80-120

Toluene-ds 100 80-120
l. Bromof lucrobenzene 9B 80-122

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
ll Page 2 of ¢ 5.1
i'




CE Curtis & Tompkins, itd.

“Lab #: 174813.h Location 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA SC30B
Project#: 2551 Bnalysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: ga/22/04
Field ID: MW-5 Diln Facg: 12.50
Type: SAMDLE : Batch#: 54817
Lab ID: - 174813-005 Analyzed: 09/22/04

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TRA) ND 130

MTBE 1,200 6.3
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) WD 6.3
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 6.3
Methyl tert-zmyl Ether (TAME) 550 6.3
1,2-Dichloroethane D £.3
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.3

Dibromof luoromethane 94 B0-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 B0-120

Toluene-ds 100 B0-120

Bromof lucorobenzene 28 BO-122
Field ID: MW-6 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE i Batch#: 94817
Lab ID: 174813-006 Rnalyzed: 09/22/04

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEA)

MTEER

Isgpropyl Ether (DIEE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE}
Methyl tert-amyl Bther {TAME}
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

g6888 8

Gt
Dibromofluoromethane o8 80-120
1,2-Dichlerocethane-d4 =3 80-120
Toluene-ds 101 B0-120

. Bromofluorobenzene 56 go-122

:

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 6 3.1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Lab #: 174813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551 Znalysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
Field ID: MW-7 Diln Fac: 1.G00
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 94867
Lab ID: 174813-007 Analyzed: . 09/23/04

| tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,Z2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

§8 88 8§

"o U B B Nl T

Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 B0-120
Toluene-d4s 1058 80-120
Bromefluorobenzene 96 BO-122
|l Field ID: MW-B Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#:. 94867
~ Lab ID: 174813-008 analyzed: 09/23/04

tert-Butyl Alcohol ({TBA) 10
MTRL
|. Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)}
l 1,2-Dichleoroethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane

6888888

l Dibromofluoromethane 105 *—80—120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 BD-120
Toluene-ds 160 80-120
l Bromofluorchenzene 102 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
'Page 4 of 6




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Lab #: 174813 Location: 5101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551 Analvsis: EPA 8250B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/21/04
Unitsg: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
Field ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#:. 54867
Lab ID: 174813-00% Analyzed: p9/23/04

tert—ButyT*Alcohol (TBA)
MTRE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dikbromoethane

g 858888

Dibromofiuoromethane 104 80-120
1,2-Dichlorvethans-d4 111 80-120
Toluene-ds 102 B0-120
I Bromofluorobenzene 102 BO-122
Type: BLANK Batch#: 94817
Lab ID: PC265538 Analyzed: 08/22/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

fiaed

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE)} ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-2myl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromcethane ND 0.5

1,2-Pichloroethane-d4 111 80-120
Toluene-dg 1¢61 80-120
Bromoflucrcbenzene 101 g0-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 5 of ¢




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

Lab #: 174813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2551 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrisx: Watexr Sampled: 09/21/04
Units: ug/L Received: 09/22/04
I Type: ' BLANEK Batch#: 94B67
Lak ID: QC265710 Znalyzed: 05/23/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol
MITBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

(TBA)

EEEEEE

oo o0 oo
;oo

gate:
Dibkromefluoromethane 102 80-120
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-120
Toluene-dsg 101 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 100 BO-122

:

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 6 of 6




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd, .

Batch QC Re ort

Lab #: 174813 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2551 AZnalysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: . 94817

Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 09/22/04

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC265536

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 125.5 130.1 104 74-135
MTRE 50.00 53.50 107 74-128
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25,57 102 80-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24.62 9B 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.31 93 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 B0-120
Toluene-dg 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzens o8B BO-122

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC265537
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) — T125.0 . 8
MTBE 50.00 51.62 103 74-128B 4 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 95.16 101 80-120 2 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE) . 25.00 24 .37 97 80-120 1 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME] 25.00 23.05 92 80-120 1 20

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichlorpethane-da 108 80-120
Toluene-dg 103 80-120
Bromofluocrobenzene o8 8§0-~122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 : 10.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, .
Batch QC Report 7
Lab #e i?iélé . Location lélﬁi Freédom Avenue
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 2551 Analysis: EFPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 54887
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/23/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC265708
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEAJ 125.0 134.2 107 74-135
Isopropyl Ether {(DIPE) 25.00 23,82 95 80-120

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 25.00 23.71 95 80-120

MTEE 50.00 49.88 100 T4-128
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} 25.00 22.80 91 80-120

- rem—

....... s

Dibromoflucromethane 101 B0-120
1l,2-Dichlorecethane-d4 101 B0-120
Toluene-da 102 B0-120
Bromefiuorobenzene og B0-122

Type: BSD lab ID: QC265705

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 125, | 74-135

& 25
MTEBE 50.00 50.69 101 74-128 2 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 23.39 94 80-120 2 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.56 84 ac-120 1 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.04 92 80-120 1 20

Dibromoflucsromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-120
Toluene-dia 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-122

IRPD: Rélative Percent Difference
131.48
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